third-party rights have already been created over the said flat, as well as the 

complainant’s prayer for refund as reiterated in the Notes of Arguments 

dated 26.11.2025, this Bench hereby directs the respondent–promoter and its 

directors to refund the remaining amount of ₹18,71,628/-(Rupees Eighteen 

Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Eight Only) to the 

complainant in accordance with the terms of the Agreement for Sale. 

(b) Considering the fact that the respondent has enjoyed economic benefit out 

of the entire amount paid by the complainant and has not refunded the same 

after the cancellation made by the complainant, the respondent is hereby